

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

DOCKET NUMBER And-22-317

**JACOB R. LABBE, SR.,
*APPELLANT,***

v.

**STATE OF MAINE,
*APPELLEE.***

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF MAINE**

Matthew R. Segal*
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 299-6664
msegal@aclu.org
*Motion for admission pro
hac vice pending

Carol Garvan (Maine Bar
No. 4448)
Zachary L. Heiden
(Maine Bar No. 9476)
American Civil Liberties
Union of Maine
Foundation
PO Box 7860
Portland, ME 04112
(207) 619-8687
cgarvan@aclumaine.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
I. The Statutory Scheme	4
II. The Prosecution.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Labbe’s prosecution violated the free speech protections of the Maine and U.S. Constitutions.	7
A. Labbe’s prosecution is not supported by the “true threats” doctrine.	9
B. Labbe’s prosecution is not supported by some other free speech exception.	11
II. This Court can and must address the issues raised by the Supreme Court’s ruling in <i>Counterman</i>	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	12
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	8, 9
<i>Childs v. Ballou</i> , 2016 ME 142, 148 A.3d 291	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 470 Mass. 300 (2014)	14
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023)	passim
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	18
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	12, 13, 14
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	7, 15, 16
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	12
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 306 A.2d 18 (Me. 1973)	8
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 2010 ME 3, 987 A.2d 513	8

<i>State v. Hotham</i> , 307 A.2d 185 (Me. 1973)	18
<i>State v. Janiszak</i> , 579 A.2d 736 (Me. 1990)	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2020 ME 17, 225 A.3d 751	8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	16
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 625 A.2d 299 (Me. 1993)	17
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023)	13
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Sayer</i> , 748 F.3d 425 (1st Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Sryniawski</i> , 48 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	12
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	1
Statutes	
17-A M.R.S. § 210-A (2022)	passim

17-A M.R.S. § 210-C (2022)..... 2, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 2261A(2)..... 14
Colorado Revised Statutes § 18-3-602(1)(c) (2022) 9

Constitutional Provisions

Maine Constitution Article I § 4..... 1
U.S. Constitution Amendment I..... 1
